UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2210346043 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 04/13/2022 02:27 PM Pg: 10of 8

Investor Loan # 220580081

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Aftzr Recording Return To:

Freedor: Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Mortgage Connect Document Solutions
6860 North'Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, CO 35249

APN/Tax ID: 25/29-400-047
Recording Number: 2011507

This document was preparer’ by Freedom Mortgage Corporation, Michele Rice 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 467579764, (855) 690-5900 :

Space ‘Above This Line For Recording Data -

Original Principal Amount: $108 42890 Loan Numbef'i 0062085832
Unpaid Principal Amount: $103,254 24 FHA Case No.: FR 1379203200703
New Principal Amount: $97,426 42

LOAN MODIFICATiICON AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combinatiou Z artial Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) betwéen LAWANA M. HUDSON, A
SINGLE WOMAN whose address is 12360 $ MAY ST, CALUMET PARK, I 60827-5812
(“Borrower” or “I"') and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 907
Pleasant Valiey Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lender™), is effective 02/01/2022, and amends
and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Sceurity Instrument”),
made by LAWANA M. HUDSON, A SINGLE WOMAN to MERS AJ NOMINEE FOR
THE FEDERAL SAVING BANK for $108,498.00 and interest, dated 08/30/2£17 and recorded
on Date 08/31/2017 in Book or Liber , at page(s) 2., OF as
Document/Instrument Nurmber 1724308049, in the Records of Coeok, ILLINOIS, atid {2} the Note
bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Tnstrument, which was €fitered into as
secunty for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal propérty desznoed
and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 12360 § MAY ST
CALUMET PARK, TL 60827-5812, See Exhibit A for Legal Description

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FFLA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understaiidable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timély manner to

UIf more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is feferred to as
“Borrower” or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I”") shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vié versa where
appropriate.

Page 1 of 7

0

[TRACKINGID. 27 0508789548| 042096-000GI220-0 (PAG.1748] [DOC 12 424126 1d.21488148) {F_1_0)



2210346043 Page: 20of8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are reféfred to as the
“Loan Documents” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
mearing given to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrowef or mortgagor
exectiirg this document, each is referred to as “I". Words signifying the singular (such as “I")
shall inclade the plural (such as “we”™) and vice versa where appropriate.

1. My Keprisentations. I certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A. 1 live in,and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has notheen condemned and has no material adverse physical coiidition(s). The
Property has nomore than four units.

B. Tam not a borrower ov any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writing 0y the FHA or Lender, there has been ng thange in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Documents.

D, If I received a discharge in a Chaptar 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subSéquent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender «grees that I will not have persofial liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modificiiion, 1 understand and‘acknowledge
that:

A. Asa precondition to receiving this proposed modification ¢f tie-Toan Docuiments, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loen-(also called a Partial
'Claim Note and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approv(a the teims of such
subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documerits1f any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct; (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, afid (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents. -

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Sectiori 3 below) has
occurred.

Page 2 of 7

||II|||II||\II||II||\I||I||II\II|I|I||\|I||I|II\!HIIHII?|ll|l!|||||||||IIIIIIIIIIIIHII\III|||||IIIIIiIII|[ll|ﬂl||||1||||| Bl

[TRACKINGID.270508789548] 042095-00065220-0 [PAG. 1760] [DOC 12 40128 10.21488148] F_1_0}



2210346043 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The Modification, If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue ¢ be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 03/01/2022 (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fegs that remain
unpaid will be waived. If I have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification, this modification will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: 03/01/2052

R The new principal bafance of my Note will be 97426.42 (the “New Principrl Balance™).
n-servicing your loan, the Lender may have incurred third-party fees or chifges that were
net'rneluded in the terms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on
yoursuziihly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue
interest ur Jaie fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any time. If not préviously paid,
you must pay/ these fees and charges at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an
interest in the Proparty, {2} the date you pay the entire New Principal Balaiice, or (3) the
Maturity Date.

C. Ipromiseto pay the Naw Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lénder.

D. The annual interest rate on the Mew Principal Balance will be 3, beginning 03/01/2022,
both before and after any new detzult. This fixed interest rate will remain in éffect until the
principat and interest and all of the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are
paid in full,

E. On 04/01/2022 and on the first day of each manth thereafter until all of the dbligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must maké monthly
payments of $832.63 (each, a “Monthly Payment”;: ach Manthly Payment inicludes
principal and interest of $410.75, plus the current required escrow payment of $421.88. My
required escrow payments will tikely adjust periodically in acuardance with apiplicable law.
If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change acedrdingly.

F, Iwill be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Modified I.can Documents.
4, Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following;

A, Taccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but dre not limited
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when T pay off, séil, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The stibordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien finaii¢ing,

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change: As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

Page 3 of 7

O

[TRAGKINGD. 270509799548] 042096-00085220-0 [PAQ. 17521 (DOG 12 38/ 25 14 21489545) (F_1_0)



2210346043 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. 1 authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrutfient, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when Lender seeks recordation,

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized represefitative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is decgased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer ha§ an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement {although the non-signing spouse may
continue 1o be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
weived this requirement in writing,

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workolt rian that I entered into with Lender before the date of this Agreginent.

E. All terms and provizions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remamn in il force and effect and I will comply, with &ll covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement to pay all taxvs /nsurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Itéihs, impounds,
and all other similar obligaticus, the amounts of which may change in agtordance with
the terms of my Modified Loan Docyments.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are auly valid, binding agreements, énforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. Twill fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining ary title endorsement(s) of similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessiry or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to enture that the Mortgagg, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is'aily enforceable. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreemeut will be null and void, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement{s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. Iknow that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with i vodification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement of inh< raquired
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the effor. LT do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes vbid ana-of no
legal effect, If I accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly reétum to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and condifions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If I do not sign and delivef a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to coifiply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in A'Full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Modification,

Page 4 of 7

0 e

[TRACKINGID. 270509799548] 042006-00059220-0 [FAG. 1754] (DOC 12 36/126 1d.21488146] {F_1__0}



2210346043 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security iumber, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, afig information
about account balances and activity (“Personal Information™), In addition, I consent to the
disclosure of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s), (2} companiés that perform
support services for the Modification, and (3) any HUD-certified housifig counseling
agency.

J. /Dany document related to the L.oan Documents and/or this Agreement is 16st, misplaced,
ur-otherwise missing, I will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initiz); #nd deliver to Lender any documents Lender deems necessary {“Replacement
Documzats™),

I will deliver tie Replacement Documents to Lender within ten days after I receive

Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

Page 5 of 7

L A

[TRACKINGID.2705087645648] 04 2086-00059220-0 [PAG.1756] [DAC 12 34126 1d.21489146] (F_1_0)



2210346043 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Barrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained ini this Security
Instrument and in any rlder(s) execut by Borrower and recorzed with it.

Sign here to execute |> awﬁ /Z,d/

Modification Agreement

Lawina M. Hudson

(0Mgst be s;gnej ﬁa"éﬂ? %gcb

Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

WQM L renry
tingss-S1gnatur
_%;qg:c L 8% kS

Wltness P ntf d Name

VA /2082

Wltness S;gnatu ¢ Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

{Space below this line for Ackmowledgement] : —
stateof L INCLS

COUNTY OF \

On the / Q! day of _,ﬂ A1 ,h in the year Mbéfore me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and-{e! said State, personally appeared Lawadi M, Hudson,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to bé the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the withill insirument and acknowledged to me thit he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their autharized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their §ignature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of ‘which the person or entity acted; executed the
instrument.

GINA MCINERNEY
Official Seal

(Signatu

v Motary Public - State of lilinois
N J /v Commission Expires Apr 1, 2025
Notary Public: _ {73 1 {1£A i y W~
My commission expires: Lf - 0/2..0 25’ (Notury Public Seal)

(Pleasc ensure scal does not overlap any language or print)

Page G of 7

OO M

[TAACKINGID.270509798548] 042086-00068220-0 [PAQ, 1758] [DOC 12 32/126 1d.21489446] (F_1_0]



2210346043 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

bk ke Ak bbbk h kbR kb hdkdkhkdrkdrk ok kb ke ddbrkrkdrk ki hhk ke kR kA kAR ARk ek d

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact
By: %
—— March 28th, 2022

Name: Stephanie Casillas Date
Title: Attorney in Fact

[Srace below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _ Denver

On28th day of March in the yreer 2022 before me, _Victoria L Maes
Notary Public, personally appeared < stephanie Casillas . _Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutioris, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage

Corporation, personally known to me {or picved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s} is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executsd the same in histher/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir sioniature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person{si zcted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Xy Notary Signature

Victoria L Maes Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
January 5, 2028 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

VICTORIAL MAES
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20214000278
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 5, 2025 |




2210346043 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described premises situated in the.County of Cook, State of Illinois, t8-wit:

Lot 27 (except the North 18 feet thereof) and Lot 26 in Block 4 in W.F. Kaiser Company’s
Faitian] Subdivision of the East half of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quartét and the

. Northrvest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 29, Township 37 North, Rangé 14, East of
the Thitd Principal Meridian, situated in the Village of Calument Park, County of Cdok , State if
Ilinois.

Being the same preperty as conveyed from Ross Properties and Management Ltd. to Lawana M.

Hudson, a single wo'swan as set forth in Deed Instrument #1724308048 dated 08/23/2017, recorded
08/31/2017, Cook County, illinois. .

Page 7 of 7

IIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIII\I||I||IIEiIi||I|I\lIIIIIII\_II\IIIl_III_IHIIIIIIIIIIII||!|||||II|II||flII!ll_||,|\l_II||I|||I|I|||III|||||_I||I|||||I|I||iii| _

[TRACKINGID. 270509760548} 042088-00089220-0 (PAG.1760) [DOC 42 3026 10.21489146] [F_1 _0)



